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CITY OF FAIRMONT – 100 Downtown Plaza – Fairmont, MN 56031 

Phone (507) 238-9461                                                  www.fairmont.org ♦ citygov@fairmont.org                                               Fax (507) 238-9469 

 
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
From:  Peter Bode, Planner & Zoning Official 
 
Subject: Agenda – Regular Meeting 
  Tuesday, July 2, 2024 
  City Council Chambers, City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza 
 

 
1) Approval of Agenda  

 
2) Approval of Minutes – June 4, 2024 

 
New Business 
 

3) Public Hearing – Variance Request – 302 Forest St 
 

4) Public Hearing – Variance Request – 983 Shoreacres Dr 
  
Unfinished Business 
None 
 

5) Adjournment 



MINUTES OF THE FAIRMONT BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

Regular Meeting 
June 4, 2024 
City Council Chambers, City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza 
 
Members present: Mike Jacobson, Mike Klujeske, Susan Krueger, Adam Smith, Council Liaison Wayne Hasek, Council 
Liaison Jay Maynard 
Members absent: Jon Davis 
Staff present: Planner & Zoning Official Peter Bode 
 
Chair Smith called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 
 
Approval of Agenda: Motion by Klujeske and second by Krueger to approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried. 
 
Approval of Minutes – May 21, 2024: Motion by Klujeske and second by Jacobson to approve the May 21, 2024 meeting 
minutes as presented. Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing – Variance Request – 1265 S Highway 15: Chair Klujeske opened the public hearing. Bode introduced a 
request by Mike Sasse at 1265 South Highway 15 for a variance to allow a 5-foot instead of 10-foot northern side yard 
requirement for a business addition. Bode stated that staff’s findings support approval of the variance.  
 
There were no public comments. Motion by Jacobson and second by Krueger to close the public hearing. Motion carried. 
 
Members discussed the request. 
 
Motion by Jacobson and second by Klujeske to approve the request with BZA Resolution 2024-1. On roll call: Jacobson 
yes, Klujeske yes, Krueger yes, Smith yes. Motion carried. 
 
Adjournment: There were no further agenda items. Motion by Klujeske and second by Krueger to adjourn. Motion 
carried and the meeting adjourned at 4:36 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Peter Bode 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT – VARIANCE – 302 FOREST ST 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant:   Deanne Luhmann 
Property Owner:  Deanne & Gregory Luhmann 
Purpose:  To allow a 20-foot instead of 25-foot western corner yard setback requirement 
Address:   302 Forest St 
Parcel Number:  23.256.0570 
Zoning:   R-1 
Surrounding Uses:  Single-family residential 
Application Date:  June 16, 2024 
Review Date:   July 2, 2024 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
This R-1 Single Family Residential lot is serviced by Forest Street to the front, with the home’s garage facing 
the corner street of South Elm Street. 75 feet in width by 100 feet in length, the lot consists of a single-family 
home and detached garage. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow a 20-foot instead of 25-foot western corner yard setback 
requirement in order to replace the current detached garage with an attached garage. The garage addition is 
proposed to be set back farther than the South Elm Street right-of-way than the home which is legally set back 
at 19 feet. 
 

REVIEW OF VARIANCE STANDARDS 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance. 
The Board shall only grant variances where the applicant establishes that each of the following criteria required 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 462.357, subd. 6 are met for each requested variance: 

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code; 

The purpose of the zoning code’s corner yard requirement is to provide for an extra amount street-facing yard 
space for homes that exist on the corner of two street. The requirement is 25 feet but it can be scaled down 
administratively to 15 feet if the requirement would reduce the buildable width of the lot to less than 25 feet, 
which is not the case here. 
 
Staff find that the request is in harmony with the general purpose of the zoning code. While South Elm street 
does run adjacent to this property, the street ends at this property and is not likely to extend farther because 
lots to the south are developed into single-family homes. This effectively makes South Elm Street an extension 
of the driveway for this property and 222 Forest Street across the street. At 222 Forest Street, the home also 
exists closer to the corner property line than the code requires. 
 

(b) The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;  

The Fairmont Comprehensive Plan guides the use of this area to be traditional family neighborhood. 
 
Staff find that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 



(c) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning code;  

Staff find the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner because the garage 
addition will not be any closer to the northern property line than the existing home. 
 

(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner; and  

Staff find that two unique circumstances exist. First, the home is already legally set back 19 feet from the 
corner property line while the applicant request a distance of 20 feet. Second, South Elm Street ending at this 
address presents a unique circumstance resulting in less need for common corner yard distances. 
 

(e) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

Staff find the request will not alter the essential character of the locality. Corner yard distances are sub-
conforming at this site and across the dead-end street. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff’s findings support approval of the requested variance to allow a 20-foot instead of 25-foot western 
corner yard setback requirement. 
 
Staff have prepared BZA Resolution 2024-2 for the Board’s consideration, which would approve the 
variance while incorporating staff’s findings. The Board may approve or deny the resolution by roll call 
motion, or amend it. The Board may recommend to the applicant in addition to denial that the applicant 
amend their proposal and apply for a new variance, if the Board so desires. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Peter Bode 

Planner & Zoning Official 

 

Attached: Variance Criteria Guidance 

  BZA Resolution 2024-2 

Application for variance 

Satellite photo of area 
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CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION BZA #2024-2 

 
A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, 

MINNESOTA, APPROVING A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 302 FOREST STREET 
 
WHEREAS, DEANNE LUHMANN (the “Applicant”) is the owner of a parcel of land 

located at 302 FOREST STREET (PID No. 23.256.0570) in the City of 
Fairmont; and 

 
WHEREAS, the above-referenced property is legally described WARDS CENTRAL 

ADDITION WEST 1/2 LOTS 4, 5, 6 BLOCK 6 (the “Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Fairmont City Code, Chapter 26-152(e)(4)(c) sets the principal structure setback 

from the western corner property line at 25 feet; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Applicant desires to and has requested a variance to the above standards in 

order to place a structure 20 feet from the western corner property line; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 462.357, subd. 6, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals may only grant applications for variances where practical difficulties in 
complying with the zoning code exist and each of the following criteria are 
satisfied (see also City Code Section 26-101):  
(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
zoning code; 
(b) The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;  
(c) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 
not permitted by the zoning code;  
(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and  
(e) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing, following required public 

notice thereof, on July 2, 2024, and has reviewed the requested variance and has 
considered the required statutory variance criteria identified in the staff report 
and proposed findings with respect to such criteria. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE 
CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA, that the Fairmont Board of Zoning Appeals has duly 
considered the required criteria contained in state law and City Code as applicable to the above-
requested variance regarding the property, and hereby adopts the findings of fact contained in the 
staff report regarding the same, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 
Exhibit A. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the requested variance to allow a 20-foot instead of 25-foot 
western corner yard setback is hereby approved based upon the above-referenced adopted 
findings. 
 
PASSED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Fairmont this 2nd day of July, 2024. 
 
 

______________________    
Adam Smith, Chair  
 
 

       _______________________ 
       Mike Klujeske, Vice Chair 
 
 
VOTE:  ____ DAVIS     ____ JACOBSON               KLUJESKE        
 

         KRUEGER       ____ SMITH 
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EXHIBIT B 

 
Findings of Fact: 

 
INSERT STAFF REPORT WITH CRITERIA 













BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT – VARIANCE – 983 SHOREACRES DR 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Applicant:   Preston Vaughn 
Property Owner:  Mark Broomfield 
Purpose:  To allow a 7-foot instead of 9-foot eastern side yard setback requirement 
 To allow an 18-foot instead of 30-foot southern front yard setback requirement 
Address:   983 Shoreacres Dr 
Parcel Number:  23.161.0090 
Zoning:    R-1, SOD-A 
Surrounding Uses:  Single-family residential 
Application Date:  June 16, 2024 
Review Date:   July 2, 2024 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
This R-1 Single Family Residential lot is serviced by Shoreacres Drive to the south. Abutting Budd Lake, the lot is also 
overlayed by Tier A of the Shoreland Overlay District. The lot measures approximately 148 feet in length and is irregular 
in shape, measuring 94 feet in width at the street and 74 feet in width at the lake. A single family home and attached 
garage exist on the lot. The lot is currently and is proposed to meet shoreland management standards. 
 
The applicant requests two variances: 
 
First a 7-foot instead of 9-foot eastern side yard setback requirement to build a vertical home addition above the garage. 
Because the home is currently set back 7 feet from the property line instead of the 9 feet required, a variance is required 
to even build vertical on the same footprint, which is what the applicant proposes. The proposal would meet the height 
requirement for the district. 
 
The applicant states and demonstrates with building plans that the use of the structure would remain single-family. Staff 
caution that the addition includes connected but additional bedroom, bathroom, and kitchen facilities. Staff recommend 
the Board include a condition that the home never be used as an apartment as long as the zoning code prohibits 
multiple family structures in the district. 
 
Second an 18-foot instead of 30-foot southern front yard setback requirement to build a roof over an existing porch. 

 

REVIEW OF VARIANCE STANDARDS 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may hear requests for variances from the requirements of the zoning ordinance. The Board 
shall only grant variances where the applicant establishes that each of the following criteria required under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 462.357, subd. 6 are met for each requested variance: 

FIRST REQUESTED VARIANCE – SIDE YARD 

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code; 

Staff find that the request is in harmony with the general purpose of the zoning code. The general purpose of the side 
yard setback is to provide for 10% lot width on either side of a structure. Depending on how this is interpreted, the side 
yard requirement here scales from 7 feet to 9 feet as the lot runs south to north. Building the structure at 9 feet was 
determined to be conforming at the time and staff believe granting the variance will keep the general intent of the code 
intact. 

 



(b) The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;  

The Fairmont Comprehensive Plan guides the use of this area to be traditional family neighborhood. 
 
Staff find that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
(c) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 

zoning code;  

Staff find the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner because the addition will 
not be closer to the side property line than the City previously allowed or than the structure as it exists. 
 

(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner; and  

Staff find that a unique circumstance exists in that the existing home was legally built 7 feet to the property 
line. It is staff’s estimation that the property owner should be able to therefore build vertically up to the 
height requirement for the district which is 30 feet and the proposal is consistent with. 
 

(e) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

Staff find the request will not alter the essential character of the locality. Setbacks at 10% of the lot width are 
common in the neighborhood, however they are measured and applied. 
 

SECOND REQUESTED VARIANCE – FRONT YARD 

(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code; 

The applicant states the roof would not change the property’s purpose or use and that lines of sight for 
vehicles using Shoreacres Drive would be maintained. 
 
Staff find that the request does not meet the general intent of the zoning code. In addition to sightlines, the 
purpose of the front yard setback is to provide a common set of distances to front streets and commonly-sized 
front yards. Staff measured the proposal and the two adjacent homes’ front yard setbacks and found the 
following: 
 

983 Shoreacres Drive (PROPOSAL) Approx. 18 feet to front property line 

989 Shoreacres Drive (neighbor to the east) Approx. 29 feet to front property line 

977 Shoreacres Drive (neighbor to the west) Approx. 26 feet to front property line 

 
Staff find that building a roof 18 feet from the front property line when adjacent properties maintain much 
larger setbacks would not meet the intent of code which is to provide for consistent front yards in the district. 
 

(b) The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;  

The Fairmont Comprehensive Plan guides the use of this area to be traditional family neighborhood. 
 
Staff find that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

(c) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the 
zoning code 



Staff find the request is not reasonable because it would extend structural elements into the required front 
yard without demonstration of significant practical difficulty beyond personal preference. 
 

(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the 
landowner; and  

The applicant states the property is uniquely sized and shaped. 
 
Staff acknowledge the property is uniquely shaped in that it narrows towards the lake. However, a bluff 
already limits area in the rear where structures can be placed, which is consistent with other homes in the 
neighborhood. This narrowing does not affect the front yard area which is actually larger than the yards to the 
east and west. 
 

(e) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

The applicant states the request is consistent with over half of structures along Shoreacres Drive from West 
Lair Road to Woodland Avenue and have done some measuring. 
 
Staff note that these measurements were taken to curbs instead of property lines. Staff’s measurements of 
the adjacent homes to the required setbacks shows in conclusive terms that the proposed roof would be 
significantly closer to the southern property line than the neighboring structures. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
Staff’s findings support approval of the requested variance to allow a 7-foot instead of 9-foot eastern side 
yard setback requirement. 
 
Staff’s findings support denial of the requested variance to allow a 18-foot instead of 30-foot southern front 
yard setback requirement. 
 
Staff have prepared BZA Resolutions 2024-3 and 2024-4 for the Board’s consideration, which would 
approve the first and deny the second request incorporating staff’s findings. The Board may approve or 
deny the resolutions by roll call motion, or amend it. The Board may recommend to the applicant in addition 
to denial that the applicant amend their proposal and apply for a new variance, if the Board so desires. 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Peter Bode 

Planner & Zoning Official 

 

Attached: Variance Criteria Guidance 

  BZA Resolution 2024-3 

  BZA Resolution 2024-4 

Application for variance 

Satellite photo of area 
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CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION BZA #2024-3 

 
A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, 

MINNESOTA, APPROVING A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 983 SHOREACRES DRIVE 
 
WHEREAS, MARK BROOMFIELD (the “Applicant”) is the owner of a parcel of land 

located at 983 SHOREACRES DRIVE (PID No. 23.161.0090) in the City of 
Fairmont; and 

 
WHEREAS, the above-referenced property is legally described LAIR ADDITION LOTS 12 

& 13 BLOCK 1 (the “Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Fairmont City Code, Chapter 26-152(e)(4)(B) sets the principal structure 

setback from the eastern side property line at 9 feet; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Applicant desires to and has requested a variance to the above standards in 

order to place a structure 7 feet from the eastern side property line; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 462.357, subd. 6, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals may only grant applications for variances where practical difficulties in 
complying with the zoning code exist and each of the following criteria are 
satisfied (see also City Code Section 26-101):  
(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
zoning code; 
(b) The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;  
(c) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 
not permitted by the zoning code;  
(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and  
(e) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing, following required public 
notice thereof, on July 2, 2024, and has reviewed the requested variance and has 
considered the required statutory variance criteria identified in the staff report 
and proposed findings with respect to such criteria. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE 
CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA, that the Fairmont Board of Zoning Appeals has duly 
considered the required criteria contained in state law and City Code as applicable to the above-
requested variance regarding the property, and hereby adopts the findings of fact contained in the 
staff report regarding the same, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 
Exhibit A. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the requested variance to allow a 7-foot instead of 9-foot 
eastern side yard setback is hereby approved based upon the above-referenced adopted findings 
with the following condition: 
   

CONDITION 1: That the structure never be used as a multiple-family structure so 
long as the zoning code prohibits multiple-family structures in the district. 
Violations of this condition will nullify the variance and the structure shall no 
longer be considered protected as legally non-conforming. 

 
PASSED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Fairmont this 2nd day of July, 2024. 
 
 

______________________    
Adam Smith, Chair  
 
 

       _______________________ 
       Mike Klujeske, Vice Chair 
 
 
VOTE:  ____ DAVIS     ____ JACOBSON               KLUJESKE        
 

         KRUEGER       ____ SMITH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

EXHIBIT B 
 

Findings of Fact: 
 

INSERT STAFF REPORT WITH CRITERIA 
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CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS RESOLUTION BZA #2024-4 

 
A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, 

MINNESOTA, DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST AT 983 SHOREACRES DRIVE 
 
WHEREAS, MARK BROOMFIELD (the “Applicant”) is the owner of a parcel of land 

located at 983 SHOREACRES DRIVE (PID No. 23.161.0090) in the City of 
Fairmont; and 

 
WHEREAS, the above-referenced property is legally described LAIR ADDITION LOTS 12 

& 13 BLOCK 1 (the “Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Fairmont City Code, Chapter 26-152(e)(4)(a) sets the principal structure setback 

from the southern front property line at 30 feet; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Applicant desires to and has requested a variance to the above standards in 

order to place a structure 18 feet from the southern front property line; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 462.357, subd. 6, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals may only grant applications for variances where practical difficulties in 
complying with the zoning code exist and each of the following criteria are 
satisfied (see also City Code Section 26-101):  
(a) The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
zoning code; 
(b) The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;  
(c) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner 
not permitted by the zoning code;  
(d) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property 
not created by the landowner; and  
(e) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals held a public hearing, following required public 
notice thereof, on July 2, 2024, and has reviewed the requested variance and has 
considered the required statutory variance criteria identified in the staff report 
and proposed findings with respect to such criteria. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF THE 
CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA, that the Fairmont Board of Zoning Appeals has duly 
considered the required criteria contained in state law and City Code as applicable to the above-
requested variance regarding the property, and hereby adopts the findings of fact contained in the 
staff report regarding the same, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as 
Exhibit A. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the requested variance to allow an 18-foot instead of 30-foot 
southern front yard setback is hereby denied based upon the above-referenced adopted findings. 
   
PASSED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Fairmont this 2nd day of July, 2024. 
 
 

______________________    
Adam Smith, Chair  
 
 

       _______________________ 
       Mike Klujeske, Vice Chair 
 
 
VOTE:  ____ DAVIS     ____ JACOBSON               KLUJESKE        
 

         KRUEGER       ____ SMITH 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

Findings of Fact: 
 

INSERT STAFF REPORT WITH CRITERIA 








































